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Rydalmere Park 
Masterplan
The Rydalmere Park upgrades were funded 
through the NSW Government’s Greater Sydney 
Sports Facility Fund and City of Parramatta 
Council with a total budget of approximately 
$7.7 million. Rydalmere Park is a strategically 
located community asset in the eastern precinct 
of the Parramatta Local Government Area (LGA).

The Rydalmere Park Masterplan was  
adopted by City of Parramatta Council in  
July 2019. Its vision is to bring the ‘Park’ back  
to Rydalmere Park; to create a memorable  
park experience and destination that fulfils  
the needs of the growing community for open 
space and recreation.

Stage 1 of works were completed in June 2020, 
including the upgrade of the northern field  
to synthetic turf; widening the northern field  
to 105 metres x 68 metres in line with 
Football NSW and FIFA recommendations for 
professional football; a 17 metre x 68 metre 
synthetic warm-up area; new lighting design; 
spectator and boundary fence lines; and 
spectator seating.

Stage 2 of works are currently in detailed  
design and will include the upgrade of the 
southern two fields with turf, drainage and 
irrigation, relocation of parking and upgrade to 
the cricket facilities.

For more information, please visit 
cityofparramatta.nsw.gov.au/recreation-
environment/our-parks/park-and-reserve-
masterplans/rydalmere-park-masterplan

The northern field at Rydalmere Park has been upgraded to synthetic turf

Sideline seating at Rydalmere Park
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Granville Square 

We want to make a new Granville Square near Granville Train Station.

It will take 5 to 10 years to build. We asked the community what they wanted in 
the square. They said 

• Space for a market

• More gardens

• More places to sit

• Toilets

• Outdoor cinema area

• Shade from the sun

Message to the Community
Welcome to this newsletter for Rosehill Ward. 

This newsletter will tell you more about our new projects.

The projects make sure that our community has great places to do sports, relax 
and meet people.

Plain English

Councillors Patrica Provic, Steven Issa 
and Andrew Wilson at the place where 
Granville Square will be.



Hill Road Plan
We want to make Hill Road safer.

We showed our plan to the community in March and April 2021.

People said they support most of the plan. 

We know that cyclists and other people do not feel safe.

It will take 5 years to make all the changes.

We want to make some safety changes now.

We will make the pavement wider on Hill Street. 

At Stromboli Street and Bayswater Drive we will

• Make the pavement wider. 

• Put a safe place in the middle of the road for crossing.

We will make Nuvolari Place better for people with disability.

We will also paint the lines on the road to make them brighter. 

Part of Hill Road Plan



Brodie Street Plan
We will make the Brodie Street shopping area in Rydalmere better.

We want to

• Make the path wider for people, bikes and other activities.

• Make the area safer 

• Help local shops make more money

• Have new seats on the street

• Have more trees and garden areas

The project will cost $670 thousand dollars. 

We asked local artist to paint on a building.

The artist is Clare Foxton.

It is a picture of Australian birds.

People will see the painting when they are on the light rail train.

For more information go to 

participate.cityofparramatta.nsw.gov.au/brodie-street-upgrades

Councillors Steven Issa, Patricia Prociv and Andrew Wilson at Brodie Street art wall

https://participate.cityofparramatta.nsw.gov.au/brodie-street-upgrades


Art in Rosehill
Last year we asked artist Nadia Odlum to do art on the footpath in Rosehill. 

The art was called “I’ll meet you here again”. 

The art stayed up for a short time. 

Nadia made new art for Sydney Olympic Park in March 2021. 

Children could roll balls into the coloured pipes. 

The art was part of a program to make public areas nice.

Art in Rosehill



Good and Bridge Street

The work to make Good Street and Bridge Street in Granville better will start soon.

We want people to feel safe and relaxed when they sit and eat outside. 

We will put in 

• New pavement

• Street furniture like benches

• New smart bins

• Water sprays for hot days

• Trees for shade

We will change some roads. 

This will change the traffic so it is a better area for local people.

For more information go to 

participate.cityofparramatta.nsw.gov.au/good-and-bridge-streets

Councillors Steven Issa, Patricia Prociv and Andrew Wilson at Good and Bridge Street.

https://participate.cityofparramatta.nsw.gov.au/good-and-bridge-streets


Fun Day at Pierre De 
Coubertin Park
There is a family fun day on 
Saturday 17 July at Pierre De 
Coubertin Park, in Newington. 

We want to celebrate the new 
playground. 

There will be music, food, and 
things to do.

The playground now has 

• Shade areas

• Soft floor under the play  
  equipment

• New play things 

• A fence

This playground cost $400 
thousand to build.

For more Information go to

cityofparramatta.nsw.gov.au/
family-fun-day-program

A drawing of the bike path

Alfred Street bike path
We will build a bike path on Alfred 
Street.

We want people to stay healthy 
and walk or ride a bike.

It will be safer because bikes will 
not ride on the road with cars. 

Alfred Street will have a bike path 
to Parramatta CBD.

We will also have 

• Trees

• New pavements

• Signs

• Lights

• Places to rest 

Work should start on Eleanor 
Street to Gray Street in June or 
July 2021.

https://cityofparramatta.nsw.gov.au/family-fun-day-program
https://cityofparramatta.nsw.gov.au/family-fun-day-program


Newington Reserve Work
We are making Newington Reserve in Silverwater better. 

It will have 

• A new big football field with fake grass

• Lights

• A small football field with fake grass

• Seats

• Barbecues

• Areas to exercise

• Gardens and trees

• A new building

We also hope there will be new car park spaces. 

We talked to the community about the plans. 

Most people liked the plan. 

Newington 
Reserve Plan



Ermington Laneway
We want to make the shopping at Betty 
Cuthbert better. 

We have started to design the project.

We want more people to go the shops here. 

We want people to sit and enjoy the area.

We will have

• Art on the footpaths

• Lighting

• Furniture

• Plants and flowers

Drawing of changes to 
Ermington Laneway



We want to know what you think of the Project News.  
Scan the QR code on the right to answer the questions, or visit: 

qrco.de/punsfeedback
To see a map of the projects go here 

cityofparramatta.co/capitalworks

Rydalmere Park Plan
We are making Rydalmere Park better. 

We finished work on the north sports field in May 2020.

We made the field bigger to play football and soccer.

We built a warm-up area and put down fake grass.

We put up new lights, fences and seats.

In November 2021 we will start on part 2 of the plan.

Stage 2 will cost $6.9 million.

The 2 fields on the south end will have new grass. 

We will also make the cricket area better. 

We will have new trees, tables and paths.

We will change the parking area.

The work should be finished in June 2022. 

For more information go to

cityofparramatta.nsw.gov.au/recreation/ 
our-parks/rydalmere-park-masterplan

Drawing of part 
2 changes to 
Rydalmere park

https://surveyv7.twistoflime.com.au/Survey/522c98ee-6b88-416b-93c1-926ca04a0196/0/f8f6ca8a-143a-4503-819d-dca41bd74f12
http://cityofparramatta.co/capitalworks
https://cityofparramatta.nsw.gov.au/recreation/our-parks/rydalmere-park-masterplan
https://cityofparramatta.nsw.gov.au/recreation/our-parks/rydalmere-park-masterplan

